Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DFO, LLC		109/30/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent
Street Address:	100 Federal Street
Internal Address:	MA5-100-11-02
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 58

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85006944	\$2 \$4 \$6 \$8 VALUE MENU
Serial Number:	85006941	\$2 \$4 \$6 \$8
Registration Number:	1950994	ALL-AMERICAN SLAM
Registration Number:	3045056	APPLESAUCE SWIMMERS
Registration Number:	3027395	CUCUMBER CRAVERZ
Registration Number:	2992224	D-ZONE
Registration Number:	3768961	DANNY'S DONUTS
Registration Number:	2469927	DENNY'S CLASSIC DINER
Registration Number:	2469928	DENNY'S CLASSIC DINER
Registration Number:	2512281	DENNY'S DINER CLASSIC OPEN 24 HOURS
Registration Number:	2372959	DENNY'S DINER
Registration Number:	2377637	DENNY'S DINER
Registration Number:	2653324	DENNY'S
	1	TOADERAADIZ

Registration Number:	1720986	DENNY'S
Registration Number:	1886750	DENNY'S
Registration Number:	2320275	DENNY'S
Registration Number:	0866599	DENNY'S
Registration Number:	0862087	DENNY'S
Registration Number:	1903868	DENNY'S
Registration Number:	0736161	DENNY'S
Registration Number:	1053390	DENNY'S
Registration Number:	0740359	DENNY'S
Registration Number:	2888674	DENNY'S ALL NIGHT
Registration Number:	3498403	DENNY'S FRESH EXPRESS
Registration Number:	1720991	DENNY'S TIL DAWN
Registration Number:	2964207	DENVER SCRAMBLE
Registration Number:	3051982	DUSK 'TIL DAWN
Registration Number:	1996275	FIT FARE
Registration Number:	3381648	FIT FARE
Registration Number:	2761133	
Registration Number:	1735075	FRENCH SLAM
Registration Number:	2980325	FRENCH-TOASTIX
Registration Number:	3375730	GET YOUR CRAVE ON
Registration Number:	2896910	A GOOD PLACE TO SIT AND EAT.
Registration Number:	1813884	GRAND SLAM
Serial Number:	85006940	GRAND SLAM SLUGGER
Registration Number:	2802016	GREAT FOOD AND GREAT SERVICE BY GREAT PEOPLEEVERY TIME!
Registration Number:	3086695	HEARTLAND SCRAMBLE
Registration Number:	1270950	JR. GRAND SLAM
Registration Number:	1946766	MOONS OVER MY HAMMY
Registration Number:	3711864	NANERPUS
Registration Number:	3800808	
Registration Number:	3707894	PANCAKE PUPPIES
Registration Number:	1736807	PLAY IT AGAIN SLAM
Registration Number:	3027397	POTATO VOLCANO
Serial Number:	77940046	RIGHT ON THE MONEY
Registration Number:	1757060	SENIOR BELGIAN WAFFLE SLAM
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004287 FRAME: 0143

Registration Number:	2881173	SHRIMPSAHOY
Registration Number:	2592374	SLAM
Registration Number:	2805903	SLAMWICH
Registration Number:	2569543	SLIM SLAM
Registration Number:	1743375	SOUTHERN SLAM
Registration Number:	1378319	SUPER BIRD
Registration Number:	1944101	SUPER SLAM
Registration Number:	2966985	SUPER SCRAMBLES
Registration Number:	1645411	ULTIMATE OMELETTE
Serial Number:	85051853	WAFFELINI
Registration Number:	1277223	GRAND SLAM BREAKFAST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-5723

Email: chimmelfarb@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Carolyn Himmelfarb

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102507-01-0032
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carolyn Himmelfarb
Signature:	/Carolyn Himmelfarb/
Date:	09/30/2010

Total Attachments: 21

source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page16.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004287 FRAME: 0144

source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page17.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page18.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page19.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page20.tif source=Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement#page21.tif

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 30, 2010 (this "Agreement"), is by and between DFO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor") and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("Bank of America"), as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Administrative Agent") for the benefit of the Secured Parties under and as defined in the Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of September 30, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among DENNY'S, INC. and DENNY'S REALTY, LLC (each of the foregoing, individually, a "Borrower" and, collectively, the "Borrowers"), DENNY'S CORPORATION ("Parent"), DENNY'S HOLDINGS, INC. ("Denny's Holdings"), the Debtor, the lenders from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") and Bank of America, as Administrative Agent and L/C Issuer. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

WHEREAS, Borrowers, Parent, Denny's Holdings, Debtor, the lenders from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent are parties to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated December 15, 2006 (as amended prior to the date hereof, the "Existing Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the lenders thereto have, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, made loans and otherwise extended credit to Borrowers;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2006 (as amended prior to the date hereof, the "Existing Trademark Security Agreement"), among the undersigned Debtor and Administrative Agent, the undersigned Debtor collaterally assigned and pledged to Administrative Agent (as collateral agent) for the benefit of the "Secured Parties" as defined in the Existing Credit Agreement, all of the "Collateral" under and as defined in the Existing Trademark Security Agreement, and granted to the Administrative Agent (as collateral agent), for the benefit of such secured parties, a security interest in all of the "Collateral" under and as defined in the Existing Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Existing Credit Agreement is being amended and restated in its entirety pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Lenders and the L/C Issuer to enter into the Credit Agreement and to extend credit to the Borrowers thereunder are conditioned upon, among other things, the Debtor entering into an amendment and restatement of the Existing Trademark Security Agreement in the form of this Agreement and the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the parties hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor wishes to (a) continue, confirm and ratify its pledges and grant of security interests in favor of the Administrative Agent, as collateral agent, for the benefit of the "Secured Parties" (as defined in the Existing Credit Agreement), made pursuant to the

DB1/65538261.5

Existing Trademark Security Agreement and (b) grant pledges and security interests in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as herein provided.

NOW THEREFORE, the Debtor and the Administrative Agent hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions; Interpretation.

(a) <u>Certain Defined Terms</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Collateral" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.

"Guarantee and Collateral Agreement" means that certain Second Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of the date hereof, among the Borrowers, Parent, Denny's Holdings, the Debtor and the Administrative Agent, as the same may be amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

(b) <u>Construction</u>. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.02 of the Credit Agreement shall also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Security Interest. Grant of Security Interest. The Debtor hereby (a) ratifies, restates and confirms the collateral assignment, pledge and grant of security interests made by Debtor to the Administrative Agent, as collateral agent, for the benefit of the "Secured Parties" (as defined in the Existing Credit Agreement) pursuant to the Existing Trademark Security Agreement and (b) as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, the Debtor hereby collaterally assigns and pledges to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest in or to any or all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Debtor or in which the Debtor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"):

- (i) all Trademarks;
- (ii) all Trademark Licenses; and
- (iii) all proceeds, supporting obligations and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any person with respect to any of the foregoing.

SECTION 3. Supplement to Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the security interests granted under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties with respect to the security interests granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.

DB1/65538261.5

SECTION 4. Representations and Warranties. The Debtor represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent that, as of the date hereof, a true and correct list of all Collateral consisting of Trademarks, Trademark Licenses or applications owned by the Debtor, in whole or in part, is set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>.

SECTION 5. Further Acts. The Administrative Agent is authorized to file with the USPTO (or any successor office or any similar office in any other country) such documents as may be necessary or advisable for the purpose of perfecting, confirming, continuing, enforcing or protecting the security interest granted by the Debtor, without the signature of the Debtor, and naming the Debtor as debtor and the Administrative Agent as secured party. The Debtor agrees, at its own expense, to execute, acknowledge, deliver and cause to be duly filed all such further instruments and documents and take all such actions as the Administrative Agent may from time to time request to better assure, preserve, protect and perfect the security interest granted hereby and the rights and remedies created hereby, including the payment of any fees and taxes required in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the granting of the security interest granted hereby and the filing of any financing statements (including fixture filings) or other documents in connection herewith or therewith. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Debtor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent, with prompt notice thereof to the Debtor, to supplement this Agreement by supplementing Schedule A or adding additional schedules hereto to specifically identify any asset or item that may constitute Collateral; provided that the Debtor shall have the right, exercisable within 10 days after it has been notified by the Administrative Agent of the specific identification of such Collateral, to advise the Administrative Agent in writing of any inaccuracy of the representations and warranties made by the Debtor hereunder with respect to such Collateral. The Debtor agrees that it will use its commercially reasonable efforts to take such action as shall be necessary in order that all representations and warranties hereunder shall be true and correct with respect to such Collateral within 30 days after the date it has been notified by the Administrative Agent of the specific identification of such Collateral.

SECTION 6. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Debtor and the Administrative Agent and their respective permitted successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Debtor, the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties and their respective permitted successors and assigns, except that the Debtor shall not have the right to assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder or any interest herein or in the Collateral (and any such assignment or transfer shall be void) except as expressly contemplated by the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 7. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, (WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE THAT WOULD CAUSE THE APPLICATION OF THE DOMESTIC SUBSTANTIVE LAWS OF ANY OTHER STATE).

SECTION 8. Amendment. Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be waived, amended or modified except pursuant to an agreement or agreements in writing entered

DB1/65538261.5

into by the Administrative Agent and the Debtor, subject to any consent required in accordance with Section 11.01 of the Credit Agreement. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 9. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 10. *Headings*. Section headings used herein are for the purpose of reference only, are not part of this Agreement and are not to affect the construction of, or to be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Agreement.

SECTION 11. Severability. Any provision of this Agreement held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without affecting the validity, legality and enforceability in such jurisdiction of the remaining provisions hereof; and the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate such provision in any other jurisdiction. The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

SECTION 12. *Notices*. All communications and notices hereunder shall (except as otherwise expressly permitted herein) be given as provided in Section 11.02 of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 13. *Terminations or Release*. This Agreement and the security interests granted hereby shall terminate in accordance with the termination provisions of section 7.15 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 14. Amendment and Restatement. This Agreement amends, restates, supersedes, and replaces in its entirety the Existing Trademark Security Agreement. The collateral assignment, pledge and grant of security interests by the Debtor to the Administrative Agent in the "Collateral" under and as defined in the Existing Trademark Security Agreement continues without interruption under this Agreement and the collateral assignment, pledge and grant of security interests under the Existing Trademark Security Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as a novation of the obligations outstanding under the Existing Trademark Security Agreement, which shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified hereby. Nothing express or implied in this Agreement shall be construed as a release or discharge of the Debtor under the Existing Trademark Security Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DB1/65538261.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement, as of the date first above written.

DFO, LLC

By: DENNY'S, INC., its Sole Member

By: <u>Armthy & Olemning</u> Name: Timothy E. Flemming

Title: Senior Vice President

5 0009

REEL: 004287 FRAME: 0150

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrati	BANK OF	[†] AMERICA	. N.A., as	Administrativ	e
--	---------	----------------------	------------	---------------	---

Agent

3y:________

William A. Cessna

Title:

Vice President

Denny's - Signature Page to Second A&R Trademark Security Agreement

SCHEDULE A to the Trademark Security Agreement

Debtor: DFO, LLC

U.S. Trademarks

					Reg/Serial	Reg/Filing	
Domestic Mark	Jurisdiction	Class	Owner	Status	Keg/Seriai #	Reg/rining Date	Renewal Date
			DFO,				
\$2 \$4 \$6 \$8 VALUE MENU	US	43	LLC	Pending	85006944	6-Apr-10	
42 41 45 40			DFO,	5 "	0.500<0.4		
\$2 \$4 \$6 \$8	US	43	LLC	Pending	85006941	6-Apr-10	
ALL-AMERICAN SLAM	US	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	1,950,994	23-Jan-96	23-Jan-16
ALL-AWIERICAN SLAW	0.3	29	DFO,	Registered	1,930,994	23-Jan-90	23-Jan-10
APPLESAUCE SWIMMERS	US	29	LLC	Registered	3,045,056	17-Jan-06	17-Jan-16
			DFO,		, ,		
CUCUMBER CRAVERZ	US	29	LLC	Registered	3,027,395	13-Dec-05	13-Dec-15
			DFO,				
D-ZONE	US	43	LLC	Registered	2,992,224	6-Sep-05	6-Sep-15
DANNIVIS DONITIES	US	43	DFO, LLC	Dagistanad	2.769.061	20 May 10	20 May 20
DANNY'S DONUTS DENNY'S CLASSIC DINER and	US	43	DFO,	Registered	3,768,961	30-Mar-10	30-Mar-20
Design with tubes	US	42	LLC	Registered	2,469,927	17-Jul-01	17-Jul-21
DENNY'S CLASSIC DINER and			DFO,	1118111111		2	
Design with neon	US	42	LLC	Registered	2,469,928	17-Jul-01	17-Jul-21
DENNY'S CLASSIC DINER and			DFO,				
Design (blue circle)	US	42	LLC	Registered	2,512,281	27-Nov-01	27-Nov-11
DENDUIG DRIED 2000 ID :	T.G	4.0	DFO,	B	2 252 252	1 1 00	
DENNY'S DINER 2000 and Design	US	42	LLC DFO,	Registered	2,372,959	1-Aug-00	1-Aug-20
Denny's Diner 2000 and Design	US	42	LLC	Registered	2,377,637	15-Aug-00	15-Aug-20
DENNY'S DINER 2000 w/o	0.5	72	DFO,	Registered	2,311,031	13-11ug-00	13-11ug-20
"Diner"	US	42	LLC	Registered	2,653,324	26-Nov-02	26-Nov-12
DENNY'S within a French			DFO,	Ü			
Diamond	US	42	LLC	Registered	1,720,986	29-Sep-92	29-Sep-12
DENNY'S within a French			DFO,				
Diamond	US	42	LLC	Registered	1,886,750	28-Mar-95	28-Mar-15
DENNY'S within a French Diamond	US	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	2,320,275	22-Feb-00	22-Feb-20
Diamond	0.3	42	DFO,	Registered	2,320,273	22-1-60-00	22-160-20
DENNY'S (stylized)	US	42	LLC	Registered	866,599	11-Mar-69	11-Mar-19
			DFO,				22 2.232 27
DENNY'S (stylized)	US	42	LLC	Registered	862,087	17-Dec-68	17-Dec-18
			DFO,				
DENNY'S (stylized)	US	42	LLC	Registered	1,903,868	4-Jul-95	4-Jul-15
DENDUZIO (1 1)	LIC	40	DFO,	D : 1	726 161	14.4 (2)	14.4 12
DENNY'S (word mark)	US	42 29,	LLC DFO,	Registered	736,161	14-Aug-62	14-Aug-12
DENNY'S (word mark)	US	30, 32	LLC	Registered	1,053,390	23-Nov-76	23-Nov-16
DEFITT 5 (Word mark)	0.5	30, 32	DFO,	Registered	1,055,570	23 110 7 7 0	25 1101 10
DENNY'S (word mark)	US	42	LLC	Registered	740,359	6-Nov-62	6-Nov-12
, , ,			DFO,				
DENNY'S ALL NIGHT (logo)	US	43	LLC	Registered	2,888,674	28-Sep-04	28-Sep-14
DENNY'S FRESH EXPRESS	170	4.2	DFO,		2 400 403	0.00	
(word)	US	43	LLC	Registered	3,498,403	9-Sep-08	9-Sep-18
DENNY'S TIL DAWN	US	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	1,720,991	20 80 02	29-Sep-12
DENNI S ILL DAWN	1 03	42		Registered	1,720,991	29-Sep-92	29-3ep-12

LEGAL02/32198031v1

1		1	DEO	1	I	Ī	1
DENVER SCRAMBLE	US	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	2,964,207	28-Jun-05	June 28, 2015
DUSK 'TIL DAWN	US	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	3,051,982	31-Jan-06	31-Jan-16
FIT FARE (word mark)	US	42	DFO, LLC	Registered (supplemental)	1,996,275	20-Aug-96	20-Aug-16
			DFO,	Registered			
FIT FARE (word mark)	US	43	LLC DFO,	(Principal)	3,381,648	12-Feb-08	12-Feb-18
French Diamond design	US	43	LLC DFO,	Registered	2,761,133	9-Sep-03	9-Sep-13
FRENCH SLAM	US	30	LLC	Registered	1,735,075	24-Nov-92	24-Nov-12
						supplemental register	
FRENCH-TOASTIX	US	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	78,440,164	2,980,325 July 26, 2005	July 26, 2015
			DFO,				-
GET YOUR CRAVE ON A GOOD PLACE TO SIT AND	US	43	LLC DFO,	Registered	3,375,730	29-Jan-08	29-Jan-18
EAT	US	43	LLC DFO,	Registered	2,896,910	26-Oct-04	26-Oct-14
GRAND SLAM	US	29	LLC	Registered	1,813,884	28-Dec-93	28-Dec-13
GRAND SLAM BREAKFAST	US	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	1,277,223	8-May-84	8-May-14
GRAND SLAM SLUGGER	US	29	DFO, LLC	Published for	85,006,940	6-Apr-10	·
GREAT FOOD AND GREAT	03	29		Opposition	65,000,940	0-Api-10	
SERVICE BY GREAT PEOPLEEVERY TIME!	US	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	2,802,016	6-Jan-04	6-Jan-14
		20	DFO, LLC	-		25 Amu 06	
HEARTLAND SCRAMBLE	US	29	DFO,	Registered	3,086,695	25-Apr-06	25-Apr-16
JR. GRAND SLAM	US	29	LLC DFO,	Registered	1,270,950	20-Mar-84	20-Mar-14
MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	US	30	LLC	Registered	1,946,766	9-Jan-96	9-Jan-16
NANERPUS (word mark)	US	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	3,711,864	17-Nov-09	17-Nov-19
NANERPUS (design mark)	US	25, 43	DFO, LLC	Registered	3,800,808	8-Jun-10	8-Jun-20
			DFO,				
PANCAKE PUPPIES	US	30	LLC DFO,	Registered	3,707,894	10-Nov-09	10-Nov-19
PLAY IT AGAIN SLAM	US	29	LLC DFO,	Registered	1,736,807	1-Dec-92	1-Dec-12
POTATO VOLCANO	US	29	LLC	Registered Published for	3,027,397	13-Dec-05	13-Dec-15
RIGHT ON THE MONEY	US	43	DFO, LLC	Opposition	77,940,046	19-Feb-10	
SENIOR BELGIAN WAFFLE SLAM	US	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	1,757,060	03/09/1993	9-Mar-13
SHRIMPSAHOY	US	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	2,881,173	7-Sep-04	7-Sep-14
SLAM	U.S.	29, 30	DFO, LLC	Registered	2,592,374	9-Jul-02	9-Jul-12
SLAMWICH	US	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	2,805,903	13-Jan-04	13-Jan-14
			DFO,	-			
SLIM SLAM	US	30	DFO,	Registered	2,569,543	14-May-02	14-May-12
SOUTHERN SLAM	US	29	LLC DFO,	Registered	1,743,375	29-Dec-92	29-Dec-12
SUPER BIRD	US	30	LLC	Registered	1,378,319	14-Jan-86	14-Jan-16

			DFO,				
SUPER SLAM	US	29, 30	LLC	Registered	1,944,101	26-Dec-95	26-Dec-15
			DFO,				
SUPER SCRAMBLES	US	29	LLC	Registered	2,966,985	12-Jul-05	July 12, 2015
			DFO,				
ULTIMATE OMELETTE	US	29	LLC	Registered	1,645,411	21-May-91	21-May-21
			DFO,				
WAFFALINI	US	30	LLC	Pending	85,051,853	1-Jun-10	

Foreign Trademarks

International Mark	Country	Class	Owner	Status	App. #/Filing Date	Reg.#/Date	Renewal Date
DENNY'S	Aruba	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	4-Aug-03	22933 05/28/2004	4-Aug-13
DENNY'S (word mark)	Australia	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	714,263 07/31/96	714263 10/07/97	31-Jul-16
SUPER BIRD	Australia	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	A454717A	A454717 10/11/86	31-Oct-17
DENNY'S	Bahamas	42	DFO, LLC	Registered - now will change the owner name	24,762 3/28/2002	24,762 03/28/2002	26-Mar-16
DENNY'S	Barbados	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4-Aug-93	81/8407 02/25/99	25-Feb-09
DENNY'S	Barbados	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	4-Aug-93	81/8408 02/25/99	25-Feb-09
DENNY'S	Barbados	32	DFO, LLC	Registered	4-Aug-93	81/8406 02/25/99	25-Feb-09
Denny's within a French Diamond	Barbados	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4-Aug-93	81/8405	25-Feb-09
Denny's within a French Diamond	Barbados	32	DFO, LLC	Registered	4-Aug-93	81/8403	25-Feb-09
Denny's within a French Diamond	Barbados	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	4-Aug-93	81/8404	25-Feb-09
ALL AMERICAN SLAM	Belize	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5145.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18
DENNY'S (word mark)	Belize	35	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5416.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18
DENNY'S and design	Belize	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5147.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18

FIT FARE	Belize	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5148.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18
French Diamond design	Belize	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5149.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18
GRAND SLAM	Belize	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5150.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18
GRAND SLAM SLUGGER	Belize	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5151.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18
MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	Belize	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5152.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18
SLAM	Belize	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5153.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18
SLIM SLAM	Belize	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5154.08 01/31/2008	31-Jan-18
SUPER BIRD	Belize	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	31-Jan-08	5155.08 03/31/2008	31-Jan-18
DENNY'S	Bolivia	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	1830 09/07/94	C-64209 09/07/1994	7/1/2007 filed 5/17/2007
DENNY'S	Bolivia	43	DFO, LLC	Pending	SM-1071-07 3/23/2007		
DENNY'S	Brazil	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	813.342.961 02/26/87	813.342.961 12/01/92	1-Dec-12
ALL-AMERICAN SLAM	Canada		DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,341,036	TMA746,419 08/27/2009	27-Aug-24
Denny's and (maple leaf) Design (in B&W)	Canada	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,142,698	TMA601,698 02/09/2004	9-Feb-19
Denny's and (maple leaf) Design (in color)	Canada	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,129,676	598001 12- 18-2003	18-Dec-18
Denny's and (French Diamond) Design (in color)	Canada	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,122,162	TMA601,581 02/06/2004	6-Feb-19
Denny's and (French Diamond) Design (in B&W)	Canada	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,122,165	TMA601,912 02/11/2004	11-Feb-19
Denny's and (Maple Leaf) Design (in B&W)	Canada	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,122,164	TMA601,728 02/10/2004	10-Feb-19

Denny's and (Maple Leaf) Design (in color)	Canada	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,122,166	TMA601,580 02/06/2004	6-Feb-19
DENNY'S	Canada	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	321494 04/12/1969	TMA169,549 06/05/70	5-Jun-15
DENNY'S and design	Canada	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	739,942 10/28/93	TMA455,762 03/22/96	22-Mar-11
DENNY'S and design	Canada	29, 30, 42	DFO, LLC	Registered	321,495	TMA169,550 06/05/70	5-Jun-15
Denny's Stylized within a French Diamond	Canada	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	739,991 10/28/93	TMA454,583 02/23/96	23-Feb-11
FIT FARE	Canada		DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,341,035 03/27/07	TMA706,260 02/01/08	1-Feb-23
French Diamond design	Canada		DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,341,024 03/27/2007	TMA710,297 03/27/2008	27-Mar-23
MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	Canada		DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,341,029 3/27/2007	TMA714,986 05/23/2008	23-May-23
SLAM	Canada		DFO, LLC	Registered	TMA750,793	10/22/2009	24-Oct-24
SLIM SLAM	Canada		DFO, LLC	Registered	Serial No. 1,341,027	TMA708,640 02/29/2008	28-Feb-23
SUPER BIRD	Canada		DFO, LLC	Registered	687,647 08/14/91	TMA404,315 10/30/92	30-Oct-07
SUPER SLAM	Canada		DFO, LLC	Registered	1,135,704 04/05/02	TMA569,070 10/18/02	18-Oct-17
THE ULTIMATE OMLETTE	Canada		DFO, Inc.	Registered	687,649 08/14/91	TMA404,316 10/30/92	30-Oct-07
Denny's, Inc.	Chile	42	DFO, Inc.	Registered	3677 06/03/82	395,511 12/02/82 653.999 01/08/03	8-Jan-13
Denny's In Chinese Characters	China	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	93094339 09/30/93	777369 02/06/95	6-Feb-15
Denny's Stylized	China	32	DFO, LLC	Registered		180767 07/05/83	4-Jul-13

Denny's Stylized	China	29	DFO, LLC	Registered		180766 07/05/83	4-Jul-13
Denny's	Colombia	42	DFO, Inc.	Pending	275278 08/28/87		
Denny's	Columbia	32	DFO, Inc.	Pending	275279 01/01/92		
Denny's	Community Trademark (Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, United Kingdom, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Estonia, Hungary, Latvia, Lithuania, Malta, Poland, Slovakia, Slovenia)			Registered		00789709 07/26/2002	26-Jul-12
ALL-AMERICAN SLAM	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	173724 04/28/2008	28-Apr-18
DENNY'S	Costa Rica	43	DFO, LLC	Registered		68.227 10/26/87	26-Oct-17
DENNY'S (stylized)	Costa Rica	42	DFO, LLC	Registered		113265 04/19/1999	19-Apr-09
DENNY'S (stylized in a French diamond)	Costa Rica	42	DFO, LLC	Registered		113266 04/19/1999	19-Apr-09
DENNY'S logo	Costa Rica	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	173987 04/29/2008	29-Apr-18
FIT FARE	Costa Rica	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	6/24/2008	24-Jun-18
French Diamond design	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Pending	4/10/2007		
GRAND SLAM	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	173739 04/28/2008	28-Apr-18
GRAND SLAM SLUGGER	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	173736 04/28/2008	28-Apr-18

MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	173759 04/28/2008	28-Apr-18
SLAM	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	173734 04/28/2008	28-Apr-18
SLIM SLAM	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	173722 04/28/2008	28-Apr-18
SUPER BIRD	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	173785 04/28/2008	28-Apr-18
SUPER SCRAMBLES	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	173725 04/28/2008	28-Apr-18
ULTIMATE OMELETTE	Costa Rica	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	4/10/2007	180973 October 17, 2008	17-Oct-18
Denny's	Denmark	42	DFO, Inc.	Registered	27-Jan-87	VR 01.493198 04/04/87	4-Apr-97
Denny's and French Diamond Design	Dominican Rep.	70	DFO, LLC	Registered	23,739 04/24/95	78,566 07/15/95	15-Jul-15
DENNY'S	Ecuador	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	151.200 11/24/2004	1194-05 09/21/2005	21-Sep-15
DENNY'S	Egypt	43	DFO, LLC	Pending	234192		
DENNY'S	Egypt	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	133040 05/17/2000	133040 07/19/2004	17-May-10
DENNY'S	El Salvador	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	3466/94 09/20/94	171 Book 165	29-Jan-13
DENNY'S and design	El Salvador	42	DFO, LLC	Registered		No. 160 book 188 pages 327328 02/10/2005	10-Feb-15
DENNY'S	El Salvador	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	20070092893 5/7/07	54 Book 91 09/03/2007	3-Sep-17
DENNY'S and design (logo)	El Salvador	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007009284 5/7/07	84 Book 91 09/04/2007	4-Sep-17
French Diamond design	El Salvador	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	20070092900 5/7/07	86 Book 91 09/04/2007	4-Sep-17
MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	El Salvador	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	20070092905 5/7/2007	35 Book 91 09/03/2007	3-Sep-17
SLIM SLAM	El Salvador	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	20070092898	43 Book 113 09/19/2008	19-Sep-18

SUPER BIRD	El Salvador	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	20070092896 5/7/2007	36 Book 91 09/03/2007	3-Sep-17
SUPER SCRAMBLES	El Salvador	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	20070092895 5/7/2007	52 Book 91 09/03/2007	3-Sep-17
ULTIMATE OMELETTE	El Salvador	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	20070092892 5/7/2007	66 Book 98 01/04/2008	4-Jan-18
Denny's	Fed. Republic of Germany	30	DFO, LLC	Registered		923334 01/20/80	31-Jan-10
Denny's within a French Diamond	France	29,30,32,42 to 43	DFO, LLC	Registered	93/478.461 07/29/93	93478461 01/14/94	28-Jul-13
ALL-AMERICAN SLAM	Guatemala	29	DFO, LLC	pending	067804 5/4/2007		
DENNY'S and design	Guatemala	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	064909 5/4/2007	165,381 Page 252 volume 409 08/26/2009	25-Aug-19
DENNY'S	Guatemala	42	DFO, LLC	Registered		112566 03/09/2001	9-Feb-11
DENNY'S	Guatemala	43	DFO, LLC	Application	M-7590-2002	123365 04/14/03	13-Apr-13
FIT FARE	Guatemala	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	067805 5/4/2007	163,022 page 292 volume 401 04/29/2009	28-Apr-19
French Diamond design	Guatemala	43	DFO, LLC	Pending	067803 5/4/07		
GRAND SLAM	Guatemala	29	DFO, LLC	Pending	067801 5/4/07		
GRAND SLAM SLUGGER	Guatemala	29	DFO, LLC	Pending	067802 5/4/07		
MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	Guatemala	30	DFO, LLC	Pending	064904 5/4/07		
SLAM	Guatemala	29	DFO, LLC	Pending	067799 05/04/2007		
SLAM	Guatemala	30	DFO, LLC	Pending	064908 05/04/07		
SLIM SLAM	Guatemala	30	DFO, LLC	Pending	064907 05/04/07		

SUPER BIRD	Guatemala	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	064905 05/04/07	163,085 pg 55 vol 402 May 4, 2009	3-May-19
SUPER SCRAMBLES	Guatemala	29	DFO, LLC	Pending	064906 05/04/07		
ULTIMATE OMELETTE	Guatemala	29	DFO, LLC	Pending	067800 05/04/2007		
DENNY'S	Haiti	43	DFO, LLC	Registered		No. 289 Reg - 160 03/26/2008	26-Mar-18
DENNY'S	Honduras	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	11476/2002 9/30/02	9.093 05/19/03	19-May-13
ALL-AMERICAN SLAM	Honduras	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	9-Apr-07	106.333 08/29/2008	29-Aug-18
DENNY'S and design logo	Honduras	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	11630/07 4/9/2007	12.719 10/17/2007	17-Oct-17
FIT FARE	Honduras	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	11639/07 4/9/2007	10/10/2007 12.699	10-Oct-17
French Diamond design	Honduras	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	11629/07 4/9/2007	12.737 10/22/2007	22-Oct-17
GRAND SLAM	Honduras	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	9-Apr-07	105.375 06/25/2008	25-Jun-18
GRAND SLAM SLUGGER	Honduras	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	11637/07 04/09/2007	103.148 12/26/2007	26-Dec-17
MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	Honduras	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	11636/07 4/9/2007	103.128 12/26/2007	26-Dec-17
SLAM	Honduras	29	DFO, LLC	published for opposition	11634/07 04/09/2007		
SLAM	Honduras	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	11635/07 04/09/2007	103.142 12/26/2007	26-Dec-17
SUPER BIRD	Honduras	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	11632/07 04/09/2007	103.123 12/26/2007	26-Dec-17
SUPER SCRAMBLES	Honduras	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	11641/07 4/9/2007	102.312 10/10/2007	10-Oct-17
DENNY'S	India	43	DFO, LLC	pending	2008519 8/13/2010		
Denny's	Jordan	32	DFO, LLC	Registered	33895 12/27/93	33895 12/30/00	27-Dec-10

Denny's	Jordan	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	33894 12/23/93	33894 12/30/00	26-Dec-10
DENNY'S	Jordan	43	DFO, LLC	published for opposition	111926 05/02/2010		
Denny's	Jordan	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	34223 12/27/93	34340 12/30/00	27-Dec-10
Denny's (word mark)	Korea (South)	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	78 1990	2776 11/14/80	14-Nov-10
Denny's with French Diamond (cartoon letters)	Korea (South)	112 will be reclassed as 43	DFO, LLC	Registered	51-2003-866 reclass app 56- 2003-8728 06/26/03	20818 07/29/93	29-Jul-13
GRAND SLAM	Korea (South)	29 (7)	DFO, LLC	Registered	96-53144 12/07/96	407949 07/06/1998	7-Jul-17
Denny's	Lebanon		DFO, LLC	Pending			
Denny's and French Diamond Design	Malaysia	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	94/08482 09/17/94	94/08482 09/26/01	17-Sep-11
Denny's	Malaysia	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	04020457 12/28/2004	04020457 12/28/2004	28-Dec-14
ALL AMERICAN SLAM	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered - 2/25/2008 statement of use accepted - protected for 3 yrs	221523 01/12/1995	580276 06/30/98	12-Jan-15
ALL AMERICAN SLAM	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered - 2/25/2008 statement of use accepted - protected for 3 yrs	221508 01/12/95	490594 05/02/95	12-Jan-15
DENNY'S	Mexico	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	101064 06/11/76	204331 07/13/77	11-Jun-11
DENNY'S	Mexico	46	DFO, LLC	Registered	160416 01/30/80	242337 03/13/80	12-Jan-15
DENNY'S & design	Mexico	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	675753 09/07/2004	856647 10/26/2004	7-Sep-14
DENNY'S DINER & design	Mexico	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	464926	707755 07/27/2001	8-Jan-11

DENNY'S TIL DAWN	Mexico	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	221494 01/12/95	498610 07/26/95	12-Jan-15
FIT FARE	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	225137 02/21/95	488121 04/21/95	21-Feb-15
FIT FARE	Mexico	43	DFO, LLC	Registered - 2/25/2008 statement of use accepted - protected for 3 yrs	221492 01/12/95	487283 04/12/95	12-Jan-15
French diamond			DFO,		847883	988267 June	
design	Mexico	43	LLC	Registered	04/11/2007	19, 2007	11-Apr-17
FRENCH SLAM	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	221496 01/12/95	490589 05/02/95	12-Jan-15
FRENCH SLAM	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	221498 01/12/95	517044 02/20/96	12-Jan-15
GRAND SLAM	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered		726539 0919/2001	19-Sep-11
GRAND SLAM	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered		726540 09/19/2001	19-Sep-11
GRAND SLAM BREAKFAST	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	221507 01/12/95	497174 07/14/95	12-Jan-15
GRAND SLAM BREAKFAST	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	221506 01/12/95	409593 07/14/95	12-Jan-15
GRAND SLAM SLUGGER	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	847884 04/11/2007	985322 05/23/2007	11-Apr-17
MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered - 2/25/2008 statement of use accepted - protected for 3 yrs	221517 01/12/95	490596 05/02/95	12-Jan-15
MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered - 2/25/2008 statement of use accepted - protected for 3 yrs	221516 01/12/95	497177 07/14/95	12-Jan-15
SCRAM SLAM	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	221493 01/12/95	497171 07/14/95	12-Jan-15
SCRAM SLAM	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	221510 01/12/95	490595 05/02/95	12-Jan-15

SLAM	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	847885 04/11/2007	985323 5/23/2007	11-Apr-17
SLAM	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	847886 04/11/2007	985324 05/23/2007	11-Apr-17
SLIM SLAM	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	847887 04/11/2007	985325 05/23/2007	11-Apr-17
SUPER SLAM	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	221514 01/12/95	497176 07/14/95	12-Jan-15
SUPER SLAM	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	221515 01/12/95	491992 05/22/95	12-Jan-15
The SUPER BIRD	Mexico	29	DFO, LLC	Registered - 2/25/2008 statement of use accepted - protected for 3 yrs	221500 01/12/95	494073 06/12/95	12-Jan-15
The SUPER BIRD	Mexico	30	DFO, LLC	Registered - 2/25/2008 statement of use accepted - protected for 3 yrs	221499 01/12/95	490590 05/02/95	12-Jan-15
DENNY'S	Netherlands Antilles	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	08/05/2003 D-30042	10044 09/30/2003	5-Aug-13
DENNY'S and design logo	New Zealand	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	766515 / 04/10/2007	766515 04/10/2017	10-Apr-17
DENNY'S	New Zealand	16	DFO, LLC	Registered		B143209 07/19/82	19-Jul-17
DENNY'S	New Zealand	29	DFO, LLC	Registered		B143208 07/19/82	19-Jul-17
DENNY'S	New Zealand	30	DFO, LLC	Registered		B92476 01/01/70	20-Jan-15
DENNY'S	New Zealand	32	DFO, LLC	Registered		B92477 01/20/77	20-Jan-15
Denny's (checkerboard background with Kiwi bird)	New Zealand	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	672625 01/30/03	672625 01/30/03	1/30/2010 - instructed to renew
French Diamond design	New Zealand	43	DFO, LLC	Pending	766517 / 04/10/2007		
GRAND SLAM	New Zealand	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	766518 / 04/10/2007	766,518 04/10/2007	10-Apr-17

GRAND SLAM SLUGGER	New Zealand	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	766519 / 04/10/2007	766,519 04/10/2007	10-Apr-17
MOONS OVER MY HAMMY	New Zealand	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	766520 / 04/10/2007	766,520 04/10/2007	10-Apr-17
SLAM	New Zealand	29 & 30	DFO, LLC	Registered	766522 / 04/10/2007	766,522 04/10/2007	10-Apr-17
SLIM SLAM	New Zealand	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	766523 / 04/10/2007	766,523 04/10/2007	10-Apr-17
SUPER BIRD	New Zealand	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	766525 / 04/10/2007	766,525 04/10/2007	10-Apr-17
ALL AMERICAN SLAM	Nicaragua	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007-01542 05/09/2007	0801426LM 06/18/2008	17-Jun-18
DENNY'S	Nicaragua	42	DFO, LLC	Registered		567200 11/10/76	9-Nov-16
DENNY'S	Nicaragua	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007-01543 05/09/2007	0801427LM 06/18/2008	17-Jun-18
FIT FARE	Nicaragua	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007-01545 05/09/2007	0801429LM 06/18/2008	17-Jun-18
GRAND SLAM	Nicaragua	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007-01547 05/09/2007	0801138 LM 05/20/2008	19-May-18
GRAND SLAM SLUGGER	Nicaragua	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007-01548 5/9/2007	0801105LM 05/19/2008	18-May-18
SLAM	Nicaragua	29 and 30	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007-01550 05/09/2007	080079LM 04/16/2008	15-Apr-18
SLIM SLAM	Nicaragua	30	DFO, LLC	Pending	2007-01551 05/09/2007		
SUPER BIRD	Nicaragua	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007-01552 05/09/2007	0801107LM 05/19/2008	18-May-18
SUPER SCRAMBLES	Nicaragua	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007-01554 05/09/2007	0801109LM 05/19/2008	18-May-18
ULTIMATE OMELETTE	Nicaragua	29	DFO, LLC	Registered	2007-01555 05/09/2007	0801110LM 05/19/2008	18-May-18
Denny's	Norway	29,43	DFO, LLC	Registered	810540 02/23/81	112099 09/23/82	23-Sep-12
Denny's	Panama	43	DFO, LLC	Registered		1032-02 08/17/76	17-Aug-16
Denny's	Paraguay	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	09693 05/27/94	268787 06/14/2004	14-Jun-14

Denny's	Paraguay	30	DFO, LLC	Registered	09692 05/27/94	272.708 10/26/04	26-Oct-14
Denny's and Design	Paraguay	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	9420250 09/30/94	268787 06/14/2004	14-Jun-14
DENNY'S	Peru	43	DFO, LLC	Pending		App No 333475-2007	
DENNY'S and design	Peru	43	DFO, LLC	Pending		App No 333476-2007	
Denny's	Philippines	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	119,857 04/18/97	4-1997-119857 08/28/2004	28-Aug-24
Denny's	Saudi Arabia	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	23002 11/17/93	325/20 11/12/94	13-Apr-13
Denny's	Singapore	42	DFO, LLC	Published	S/10167/94 11/22/94		
Denny's	Singapore	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	24-Jul-02	T02/11157B 07/24/02	24-Jul-12
Denny's	Spain	32	DFO, LLC	Registered	2285170/4 01/24/00	2285170 01/24/2000	
Denny's	Spain	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	02588786/6 03/29/2004	2588786 09/24/2004	29-Mar-14
Denny's	Spain	30	DFO, LLC	Registered		2285169	
Denny's	Sweden	43	DFO, LLC	Registered		186206 04/22/83	22-Apr-13
Denny's	Switzerland	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	60528/2009 9/24/09	592.014 9/24/2009	24-Sep-19
Denny's	Taiwan	45	DFO, LLC	Registered		44743 01/01/71	31-Dec-10
Denny's	Taiwan	7	DFO, LLC	Registered		1631 10/01/78	30-Sep-18
Denny's and French Diamond Design	Taiwan	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	83049004 07/25/94	80513 01/01/96	30-Sep-98
Denny's (word mark)	Thailand	42	DFO, LLC	Registered	459786 07/17/01	SM17054 08/13/02	16-Jul-11
Denny's and Sunburst Design	Trinidad & Tobago		DFO, LLC	Unfiled			
DENNY'S	United Arab Emirates	43	DFO, LLC	Registered	64281 10/12/2004	58106 02/27/2006	12-Oct-14

DENNY'S	Uruguay	43	DFO, LLC	Pending	367.206 11/30/2005	
Denny's	Venezuela	43	DFO, LLC	Pending	5494-08 12/05/08	

RECORDED: 09/30/2010